AIS-B1/72/2025-GAD G.O.(Rt)No.1924/2025/GAD



#### **GOVERNMENT OF KERALA**

### **Abstract**

IFS - Charge arrangement to the post of Deputy Conservator of Forests (Working Plan), South, Kollam - Action Ratified - Orders issued

# GENERAL ADMINISTRATION(AIS-B) DEPARTMENT

G.O.(Rt)No.1924/2025/GAD Dated, Thiruvananthapuram, 03-05-2025

Read 1. GO(Ms.) No.43/2006/F&WLD dated 28.12.2006.

- 2. GO(Rt)No.1234/2025/GAD dated 20.03.2025
- 3. Proceedings Order No.IFS1-684/2024 dated 27.03.2025 of the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forests Force, Thiruvananthapuram
- 4. Letter No.IFS I 684/2024 dated 01.04.2025 from the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forests Force, Thiruvananthapuram

#### **ORDER**

As per the Government Order read as 2<sup>nd</sup> paper above, Sri.Y.M Shajikumar IFS (SL:2021) was posted as Divisional Forest Officer, Punalur vice Sri. S Jayasankar IFS (KL:2016) transferred. In exercise of the powers vested in Principal chief conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force vide Government order read 1<sup>st</sup> above ,the Head of Forest Force as per the proceedings read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above has directed Sri. S Jayasankar IFS (KL:2016), who has been on waiting for posting to take charge of the post of Deputy Conservator of Forests (Working Plan) South, Kollam until further orders, subject to ratification of Government. As per the letter read as 4<sup>th</sup> paper above, the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force has requested to ratify his action in having issued the proceedings.

**2.** In the circumstances reported by the Principal Chief Conservator of Forests and Head of Forest Force vide letter read as 4<sup>th</sup> paper above, Government are pleased to ratify the action of Head of Forest Force in having issued the proceedings read as 3<sup>rd</sup> paper above directing Sri. S Jayasankar IFS (KL:2016) to take charge of the post of

AIS-B1/72/2025-GAD G.O.(Rt)No.1924/2025/GAD

Deputy Conservator of Forests (Working Plan), South, Kollam until further orders.

(By order of the Governor)

RAJESH G R

ADDITIONAL SECRETARY

#### To:-

- 1. The officer concerned (Through the Head of Forest Force).
- 2. The Accountant General (Audit I), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 3. The Accountant General (A&E), Kerala, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 4. The Principal Chief Conservator of Forests & Head of Forest Force, Forest Head Quarters, Vazhuthacaud, Thiruvananthapuram.
- 5. The Secretary, Government of India, Ministry of Environment, Forest and Climate Change, Indira Paryavaran Bhawan, 6th Floor, Prithvi Block, Jor Bagh Road, Ali Ganj, New Delhi 110 003.
- 6. The Forests & Wildlife Department.
- 7. The General Administration (SC) Department.
- 8. The Web & New Media Division, Information & Public Relations

  Department(For uploading in the website 'www.gadsplais.kerala.gov.in')
- 9. The General Administration (Computer Cell) Department (for uploading in the GAD website).
- 10. Stock File/Office Copy

Forwarded /By order

Section Officer

## Copy To:-

- 1. The Private Secretary to Chief Minister
- 2. The Private Secretary to Minister (Forests & Wildlife).
- 3. The O.S.D in the Office of Chief Secretary.
- 4. The PA to Additional Chief Secretary (Forests & Wildlife) Department
- 5. The CA to Additional Secretary, General Administration (AIS) Depts.